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1. New Business 
 

A. Planning Commission 
 

i. 667-FP(f) – Matt Brown 
Owner /Applicant: 
Engineer: 

Pulte Homes of Ohio 
EMH&T-Matthew Kirk 

Township: Jefferson Township 
Site: 1290 N. Waggoner Rd. (PID #171-000029) 
Acreage: 7.305-acres 
Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting Final Plat approval of the Villages at Jefferson Run Phase 6 

subdivision to allow the creation of a 36 single-family lots. 
 

ii. JEFF-18-04 – Brad Fisher 
Owner: 
Agent: 

Guy & Esther Maxey, Freda Gray, Chance Hopeful 
David Hodge 

Township: Jefferson Township 
Site: 726 Reynoldsburg - New Albany Rd. (PID# 170-000737, 170-000282, 170-

0000208) 
Acreage: 12.400-acres 
Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting to rezone from the Restricted Industrial (RI) and Countryside 

Residential (CSR) districts to the Planned Commercial district. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

B. Board of Zoning Appeals  
 

i. VA-3904 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: James & Charlene Davison 
Agent: Rebecca Mott 
Township: Norwich Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

4180 Saturn Rd. (PID #200-001828) 
4.400-acres 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and 302.042 of 

the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the creation of two lots that 
would result in a residual lot of less than 5-acres and create two lots that fail to 
meet the minimum lot size requirement of 2.5 acres or provide for 150 feet of 
road frontage in an area zoned Rural. 

 
ii. VA-3915 – Phil Ashear 

Township: Pleasant Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

5550 Grove City Rd. (PID #230-001847) 
19.018-acres 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the construction of a conforming structure on a lot that does 
not have a minimum of 60 feet of road frontage. 

 
iii. VA-3916 – Phil Ashear 

Owner: 
Applicant: 

Whitney Johns 
Jerome Michael 

Township: Norwich Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

3640 Ridgewood Rd. (PID #200-002545) 
0.290-acres 

Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 308.042 of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the construction of a room addition that would cause the site 
to exceed the maximum lot coverage in an area zoned Suburban Residential (R-
4). 

 
iv. CU-3917 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: 1350 Emig Rd., LLC. 
Agent: Jackson B. Reynolds, III 
Township: Franklin Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

1350 Emig Rd. (PID #140-000386) 
11.800-acres 

Utilities: Private water and public wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow storage and processing of materials, parking 
and loading areas and permanently place fill for a driveway in the floodway 
fringe. 

 



v. VA-3918 – Phil Ashear 
Owner: Michelle Baker 
Applicant: Kyle Schneider 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

6534 Rolling Hills Ln. East (PID #230-002878) 
0.970-acres 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that 
exceeds the maximum permitted size and is not located completely to the side or 
rear of the principal structure in an area zoned Rural. 

 
vi. VA-3919 – Phil Ashear 

Owner: 
Applicant 

Debbie Gabriel 
12156 Buckeye Point, LLC. 

Township: Pleasant Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

2802 Adams St. (PID #230-001347) 
0.340-acres 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would exceed 
the maximum size and would not meet the required setback on a site smaller than 
one (1) acre in an area zoned Rural. 

 
vii. CU-3920 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: Continental Hills, LLC. 
Agent: Tom Warner 
Township: Sharon Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

7870 Olentangy River Rd. (PID #250-000023) 
11.170-acres 

Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of underground 
water supply, sanitary sewer, and storm sewers and works, residential structures, 
parking and loading areas, and the placement of fill in the floodway fringe. 

 
viii. VA-3921 – Phil Ashear 

Owner: CIVF V-OH1B01 LLC. 
Applicant: James Whitacre 
Township: Hamilton Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

1661 Rail Court North (PID #150-002698) 
501.012-acres 

Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013 of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of a fence that 
would exceed the maximum fence height between the street and principal 
structure, would include chain link fence between a street and principal structure, 
and would include barbed wire in an area zoned General Industrial. 

 
2. Adjournment of Meeting to October 23, 2018. 
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PLANNED COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 
12.4+/- ACRES 

 
Kenmore Place 

 
September 13, 2018 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
On September 10, 2018 Jefferson Township adopted a new comprehensive plan, Jefferson 
Township 2050 – A Vision for the Future, after a lengthy and thorough public discussion to map 
the future course for Jefferson Township.  This section of the township has long been identified as 
an appropriate location for commercial and mixed-use redevelopment, which position was 
affirmed with the new plan adoption. 
 
Consistent with the Jefferson Township 2050 plan, the applicant submits this request to rezone the 
subject properties from the Restricted Industrial and Countryside Residential Districts to 
accommodate a mixed-use commercial development on the property in the Planned Commercial 
District.  The following statements from the Jefferson Township 2050 plan support this proposed 
rezoning: 
 

 Multi-unit apartments and condominiums allow busy young adults to live, work and play 
centrally, with low maintenance costs and a small environmental footprint.  These types of 
developments are easily developed as mixed-use developments, where a café, restaurant, 
gym, neighborhood office or small retail space could enhance quality of life for area 
residents.  The insight2050 report anticipates greater demand for these types of residential 
developments as demographics and market demands change.  Jefferson Township should 
encourage mixed use and multi-unit housing developments in appropriate locations and 
where there is context aesthetically. 

 The Blacklick Area… should be reimagined to include a commercial corridor of shops 
along High Street, with the potential for upper floor office and residential uses… Planned 
Commercial zoning should be encouraged and development plans that integrate into the 
natural environment should be rewarded with reduced setbacks along High Street. 

 Small scale retail, restaurant, and office uses may comingle with residential uses in this 
area.  Specifically, boutique retail, cafes, bars, restaurants…. and similar uses.  Ideally 
these uses would occupy the first floor of two- or three-story multi-unit residential 
buildings. 

 Building size will be dictated by context.  In some instances, a building and parking may 
occupy up to 90 percent of the total lot acreage. 

 Setback distances will vary based upon the context of the site and the necessary parking 
provisions; short setbacks, enough to provide a substantial front sidewalk, are encouraged 
when buildings are placed along roads. 

 Off-street parking should be provided for each component of the mixed-use development, 
relying on parking requirements found in the Jefferson Township Zoning Resolution, 
except that shared parking may be utilized to better utilize space for meaningful 
development. 
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 Street trees should be planted along wide sidewalks to protect pedestrians and soften the 
transition between multi-story buildings. 

 
The subject property is located on the east side of Reynoldsburg - New Albany Road and south of 
Taylor Road, north of the railroad tracks.  The property is comprised of three tax parcels, parcel 
170-000282, 170-000208, and 170-000737.  The property consists of 12.4+/- acres and is 
surrounded by railroad tracks on the south, park to the east, and industrial and commercial zonings 
and uses to the north and west.   
 
The applicant is Metro Development LLC.  Underhill & Hodge LLC will be representing the 
applicant.  Faris Planning & Design will be providing the development plans, landscape plans, 
building elevations and site lighting information, and Advanced Civil Design will be providing the 
surveying, utility layout, and engineering.   
 
The Jefferson Township 2050 Plan’s land management map designates this site for the Blacklick 
Area. In the Blacklick Area, a mixture of office, retail and residential uses in higher densities than 
are found in other areas of Jefferson Township is encouraged. 
 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMISSION 
 

The application includes site plans which include topographical contours at two-foot intervals, lot 
locations, soil data, wooded areas, storm water detention areas, and preliminary sewer and water 
line locations.  The application also includes architectural elevations, landscape plans, and lighting 
plans. 
 
The total site encompasses 12.4+/- acres and the proposal is to rezone the property to the Planned 
Commercial District to allow the construction mixed-use development including commercial and 
residential hotel uses with accessory parking, clubhouse, fitness and pool amenities, with a total 
of 240 suites and 33,600 square foot of commercial use.    
 
1.00 DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: 
 
The property is 12.4 +/- acres and is located on the east side of Reynoldsburg - New Albany Road 
in Blacklick north of the railroad tracks.  The site will be developed in accordance with the 
Development Plan, which shows a total of 240 residential hotel suites, 33,600 square feet of 
neighborhood and community commercial spaces, with 48 residential hotel suites above the 
commercial spaces. 
 
1.01 PERMITTED USES / DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 

a. The uses permitted shall be the permitted and conditional uses of the Suburban Office 
District, Sections 540.02 and 540.03, except rooming and boarding houses and 
crematories; the permitted and conditional uses of the Neighborhood Commercial 
District, Sections 550.02 and 550.03; and hotels as provided in the Community Service 
District, Section 560.02. 
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 b.  Prohibited uses shall be novelty shops selling articles that are arguably adult-oriented,  
      vape or smoke shops, marijuana dispensaries, tobacco shops, pawn shops, and tattoo   
                  parlors. 
 

c.  Except as otherwise noted in this Development Text, the applicable development   
     standards of the Planned Commercial District of the Jefferson Township Zoning   
     Resolution shall apply. 
 

1.02   YARD AND SETBACK REQUIREMENTS 
 

a. The minimum building setback from Reynoldsburg - New Albany Road shall be 15 
feet. 

 
b. The minimum building setback from the north and south perimeter shall be 25 feet. 
 
c. The minimum pavement/parking setback from the north and south perimeters shall be 

zero. 
 
1.03 HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS 

 
 The maximum building height shall be 50 feet as provided by Zoning Resolution Section 
 640.04(J)(4). 

 
1.04 TRAFFIC AND CIRCULATION 
 

a. Access to the site shall be via two full service access points, located as depicted on the 
attached Development Plan. 

 
b. Right-of-way shall be dedicated to accommodate future roadway improvements, if 

required by the Franklin County Engineer. 
 
c. Parking spaces shall be a minimum of 9’ X 20’. Parking spaces and drive aisles are 

arranged for efficient internal traffic circulation. 
 

1.05 OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND BUFFERING 
 

a. The property shall be landscaped in conformity with the Landscape Plans attached 
hereto. 

 
b. Existing vegetation within the perimeter pavement and building setbacks will be 

preserved when feasible. 
 
c. All landscaping shall be maintained by the property owner.  Newly installed 

landscaping that fails to thrive shall be replaced within six months. 
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1.06 ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN 
 
Representative samples of the architectural inspiration and styles of the product proposed to be 
constructed within this development are attached hereto. The attached architectural elevations, or 
comparable elevations, shall be deemed to meet the architectural standards.  The finished product 
shall be substantially similar to the elevations submitted herewith. 
 

a. Color Palette:  Earth tones. 
 

b. Exterior materials:  Brick, stone, cultured stone, stucco, hardi-plank, heavy gauge vinyl 
if in combination with natural materials, vinyl shall be .44” thick or greater. 

 
c. Windows:  Atria, single-hung vinyl. 
 
d. Roof:  30-year dimensional shingles. 

 
1.07 REFUSE 
 

a. Refuse shall be by compactor located as indicated on the Development Plan. 
 

b. The compactor shall be enclosed as depicted on the Landscape Plans. 
 
c. Refuse service shall be by private hauler. 

  
 1.08 MISCELLANEOUS 
 

a. The applicant shall work cooperatively with Jefferson Township should it decide to 
pursue Tax Increment Financing (TIF) on the property. 

 
 b.   For finance reasons, among others, the frontage mixed-use buildings may reside on  
       separate tax parcels, as generally indicated on the Development Plan. 
 
  c.  Applicant requests the following divergences: 

 
Section 640.04(B), Side Yards – Which section requires side yards no less than 50 feet. 
Applicant requests a divergence to permit side yards reduced to zero for 
pavement/parking, to the south is a railroad and to the north is a landscaping and stone 
yard neither of which necessitate a perimeter setback. 
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   Metro Development LLC 
 
   By:     

Signature of Applicant:          
 
       Date:    September 13, 2018    
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Exhibit “A-1” – Surrounding Property Owners 
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APPLICANT: Metro Development
470 Olde Worthington Road, Suite 100 
Westerville, OH 43082 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Kanwal and Lynn Singh
1415 East Dublin Granville Rd., #101 
Columbus, Ohio 43229 

Mario Alvarez, Jr.
852 Taylor Station Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Mark & Judith Sweatland
1200 Taylor Station Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

ATTORNEY: David Hodge, Esq.
Underhill & Hodge LLC 
8000 Walton Parkway, Suite 260 
New Albany, Ohio 43054 

SURROUNDING PROPERTY 
OWNERS:

Taylor Pointe Apartments LLC
470 Olde Worthington Road S. 
Westerville, Ohio 43082

JCS Property Management LLC
5737 Westbourne Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43213 

JCS Property Management LLC
735 Cross Pointe Road, Suite C 
Gahanna, Ohio 43230 

CP Road LLC
2636 Berwyn Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43221 

Sutusa, Inc.
17350 Bittersweet Trail
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022 

Bernie Cohen Venture Ltd.
1303 Poppy Hills Drive 
Blacklick, Ohio 43004 

G&A Blais Enterprises
680 Cross Pointe Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Ohio PIA Service Corp.
867 South James Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43227 

Macmarsh II LLC
500 North Hamilton Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43219 

Professional Insurance Agents
Association of Ohio, Inc. 
600 Cross Pointe Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Tabaleen, Ltd.
5131 Brand Road 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 

790 Cross Pointe LLC
790 Cross Pointe Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Next Level Fitness Training LLC
720 Cross Pointe Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230-6685 

City of Gahanna
200 South Hamilton Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230-2919 

Franklin Steel Co.
Attn:  President
820 State Avenue 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45204 

Kassel Co.
60 Rocky Creek Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Warehouse Specialists LLC
650 Taylor Station Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 
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Ribbon Technology Corp.
825 Taylor Station Road 
P.O. Box 30758 
Columbus, Ohio 43230-0758 

United States of America
P.O. Box 59 
Louisville, Kentucky 40201

Michael Halter
750 Cross Pointe Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230-6691 

West Real Estate Co.
750 Cross Pointe Road, Suite C 
Columbus, Ohio 43230-6691 

Robert L. Causey
5514 Echo Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Kenney Co. LLC
Triangle Real Estate Investment, Inc.
470 Olde Worthington Road 
Westerville, Ohio 43082-8985 

Guadarrama LLC
Triangle Real Estate Investment, Inc.
470 Olde Worthington Road 
Westerville, Ohio 43082

750 Gahanna LLC
2950 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43209 

Mkick Management LLC
8276 Chippenham Drive 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 

Discovery Church
P.O. Box 307420 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Discovery Church
750 Cross Pointe Road, Suite L 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Venti Properties LLC
6907 Harlan Square 
New Albany, Ohio 43054 

Wand Family LLC
750 Cross Pointe Road, Unit D & P 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Wand Family LLC
106 Merrywood Lane 
Peachtree City, Georgia 30269-3821 

Moss Interactive LLC
7346 East Broad Street 
Blacklick, Ohio 43004 

Moss Interactive LLC
750 Cross Pointe Road, Suite Q 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Mark Sweatland
1200 Taylor Road
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Mario Alvarez
852 Taylor Station Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

SS Gahanna LLC
7279 Talanth Place
New Albany, Ohio 43054 

Bernard R. Black, Tr.
6125 Taylor Road
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Bernard R. Black, Tr.
3720 Elbern Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43213-1720 

Thomas J. Donley
1353 White Oak Lane 
New Albany, Ohio 43054 

Audrey Siders
6055 Taylor Road
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Audrey Siders
7940 Campton Court 
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068-8139 

Peniel Ethiopian Evangelical Church
6191 Taylor Road
Blacklick, Ohio 43004 

McGraw Hill Education LLC
1221 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10020 

McGraw Hill Education LLC
860 Taylor Station Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Kimcin Properties LLC
5220 Harbor Pointe Drive 
Galena, Ohio 43021-9023 

Spnd Ltd.
600 Taylor Station Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43230 

Baker/MCB LLC
5612 Windwood Drive 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 
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Carich Property Company
3300 Indianola Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43214

GWJ Holdings II Ltd.
P.O. Box 1009
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068

Robert J. Eckart
P.O. Box 30251
Columbus, Ohio 43230
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Exhibit “B-1 and B-2” – Zoning Legal Description and Zoning Exhibit/Boundary Survey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case: JEFF-18-04    Received: 9/18/18



Zoning Description
12.4+/- Acre

South of Taylor Road
East of Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road

-1-

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Jefferson, being part of Lots 19 and 22 
in Section 4, Township 1, Range 16, United States Military Lands and containing 12.4+/- acres of 
land, said 12.4+/- acres being the remainder of an Original 6.11 acre tract of land (less exception) as 
conveyed to Guy Richard Maxey & Esther of record in Official Record 9849, Page J10, being all of 
the 0.682 acre (0.750 original less exception) tract of land as conveyed to Hopeful Chance of record 
in Instrument No. 201304020054007 and being part of that original 6 acre tract of land (less 
exception) as conveyed to Richard Wayne Gray and Robert William Gray, Trustees, by affidavit of 
record (originally conveyed to Freda Ann Gray and Lee R. Gray by Official Record 2253, Page 665),
said 12.4+/- acres being more particularly described as follows;

Beginning at the northwesterly corner of the remainder of said Original 6.11 acre tract, said corner 
also being the northeasterly corner of that 0.107 acre tract of land conveyed as Parcel 30 WD to the 
County of Franklin of record in Deed Book 3325, Page 219, the southeasterly corner of that 0.223
acre tract of land conveyed as Parcel 31 WD to the County of Franklin of record in Deed Book 3323, 
Page 620, the southwesterly corner of the remainder of that Original 8.813 acre tract of land as 
conveyed to Kathleen M. Weber of record in Instrument No. 201510090143435 and being in the 
easterly right-of-way line of Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road;

Thence S 85° 13’ 59” E, with the northerly line of said Orig. 6.11 acre tract and the southerly line of 
said Orig. 8.813 acre tract, 1329.7+/- feet to a common corner thereof and in a southwesterly line of 
a 24.707 acre tract of land as conveyed to Jefferson Water & Sewer of record in Official Record 
13814, Page D04;

Thence S 55° 32’ 18” E, with a northeasterly line of said Orig. 6.11 acre tract and a southwesterly 
line of said 24.707 acre tract, 94.7+/- feet to a common corner thereof and in the northerly right-of-
way line of the Columbus and Ohio River Co. Railroad; 

Thence with a southerly line of said Orig. 6.11 acre tract, across said Orig. 6 acre tract and with the 
northerly right-of-way line of said Railroad, the following two (2) courses and distances:

S 63° 52’ 05” W, 366.9+/- feet to a point;

S 72° 40’ 38” W, 1169.7+/- feet to a point in the westerly line of the remainder of said Orig. 6 
acre tract, said point also being the southeasterly corner of that 0.378 acre tract of land 
conveyed as Parcel 28 WD to the County of Franklin of record in Deed Book 3323, Page 614 
and in the easterly right-of-way line of said Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road;

Thence N 03° 48’ 11” E, with the westerly line of the remainder of said Original 6 acre tract, the 
easterly line of said Parcel 28 WD and along said right-of-way line, 457.0+/- feet to a northwesterly 
corner of the remainder of said Orig. 6 acre tract, said corner being the northeasterly corner of said
Parcel 28 WD and in the southerly line of said 0.682 acre tract (Original 0.750 less 0.068 acre 
exception);

Thence N 85° 45’ 49” W, with a northerly line of said Parcel 28 WD, a southerly line of said 0.682 
acre tract and with said right-of-way line, 2.7+/- feet to a southwesterly corner of said 0.682 acre 
tract and a southeasterly corner of that tract of land conveyed as Parcel 29 WD to the County of 
Franklin of record in Deed Book 3325, Page 225;

Thence N 03° 59’ 32” E, with the westerly lines of said 0.682 acre tract and said Orig. 6.11 acre tract 
and with easterly lines of said Parcel 29 WD and said 30 WD, 218.3+/- feet to the True Point of
Beginning and containing 12.4+/- acre more or less.

The above description was prepared by Advanced Civil Design Inc. on 9/12/2018 and is based on 
existing County Auditor records, County Recorder records and Franklin County GIS

All references used in this description can be found at the Recorder’s Office Franklin County Ohio. 

This description is not to be used in the transfer of land.

ADVANCED CIVIL DESIGN INC.

Z:\18-0167-128\survey\12.4+- acre zoning description.doc
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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Exhibit “C and C-1” – Illustrative Plan and Development Plan 
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SURFACE PARKING - 79

MIXED USE ONE

22,400 SF COMMERCIAL

RESIDENTIAL UNITS - 32

SURFACE PARKING - 136

MIXED USE TWO

TOTAL UNITS - 192 

- 132 - 2 BED

- 60 - 2 BED

RESIDENTIAL HOTEL

DENSITY - 15.48 DU/AC

TOTAL PARKING SPACES - 384 (2.00 SPACES/UNIT)

- 324 SURFACE

- 60 GARAGE

SITE DATA
+/- 12.4 ACTOTAL ACRES

TOTAL UNITS

PARKING PROVIDED

240

599
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Exhibit “D-1 through D-5” – Overall Landscape Plan, Building Typical Landscape Plan, Clubhouse 
Enlargement Landscape Plan, Landscape Details, and Site Photos 
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4 GBP

9 UP

8 SRI

4 SRI

12 ACG

10 PAB

6 SRI

8 ACG

7 GBP

6 AFS

5 AFS

4SRI

18GBP

7 UP

2 SRI

8 ACG

4 ZSG

10 SRI

5 PAB
2 ACG

4 SRI

2 UP

4 ACG

5 AFS

4 GBP

1

1

1

1

1

1

13

SEE CLUBHOUSE ENLARGEMENT
LANDSCAPE PLAN ON SHEET D-3

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN (TYP.)

0 1806030 120

NORTHNORTHNORTHNORTH
1"=60'

  

SEE PLANT LIST FOR SPECIFIC PLANT SPECIES

EVERGREEN TREE

EXISTING TREE
EVERGREEN SHRUB

LARGE DECIDUOUS SHRUB

PLANT KEY TYPICALS

SHADE TREE

PERENNIALS

ORNAMENTAL TREE

GROUNDCOVER

DECIDUOUS SHRUB
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6060
REQUIRED PROVIDED

1 SHADE TREE/
10 PARKING SPACES

INTERIOR GREENSPACE TREES

INTERIOR GREENSPACE
INTERIOR GREENSPACE

218,274.78 S.F. X 5% = 10,913.73 S.F. REQUIRED
13,139.86 S.F. PROVIDED = 6.02%

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1

ALL PLANTS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED STANDARDS SET  IN THE USA
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.

ALL PLANTING OPERATIONS SHALL ADHERE TO  THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN STANDARDS.

PLANT LOCATIONS AND BEDS SHALL BE LOCATED BY CONTRACTOR
AND APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PLANTING BEDS  SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 3" DEEP SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK  MULCH.  MULCH HEDGES IN A CONTINUOUS BED.

ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE TILLED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 12".

ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE FERTILIZED WITH 10-10-10 OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

SODDING / SEEDING BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE
SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR ITS REPRESENTATIVE.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR  TO COMMENCING  WORK AND AGREES TO
BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT
BE OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY
LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE RESTORED, FINE
GRADED AND SEEDED/ SODDED.

ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS TO BE
PRESERVED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

1.

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

LAWN AREA, PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE ACROSS ALL
SURFACES.

LANDSCAPE CODE:
(CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PLANTS SHOWN ON PLAN)
PLANT LIST

QTY KEY COMMON NAMEBOTANICAL NAME SIZE COND. REMARKS

ZELKOVA SERRATA 'GREEN VASE' GREEN VASE ZELKOVA 3" CAL.ZSG B&B

ACER X FREEMANII 'SIENNA GLEN' SIENNA GLEN MAPLE 3" CAL.AFS B&B
TREES

GINGKO BILOBA 'PRINCETON SENTRY' PRINCETON SENTRY GINKGO 3" CAL.GBP B&B
ULMUS PARVIFLORA LACEBARK ELM 3" CAL.UP B&B

AMELANCHIER CANADENSIS 'GLENFORM' GLENFORM SERVICEBERRY 1 1/2" CAL.ACG B&B
SRI SYRINGA RETICULATA 'IVORY SILK' IVORY SILK TREE LILAC 1 1/2" CAL B&B

PAB PICEA ABIES NORWAY SPRUCE 6' HGT. B&B

16
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4
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38
15
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3 ENTRY SIGN, SEE DETAIL 2, SHEET D-4.
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1 JCH

8 BMW

3 SBG

3 JSG

1IVH

6TAX

10 SNM

9 PAC

6 JSG

2 HPL

1JCH

8BMW

3SBG

3JSG

1 IVH

6 TAX

10SNM

9PAC

1 JCH

8 BMW

3 SBG

3 JSG

1IVH

6TAX

10 SNM

9 PAC

1JCH

8BMW

3SBG

3JSG

1 IVH

6 TAX

10SNM

9PAC

6JSG

2HPL

2

2

2

2

2 2

22

4

4

4

4

4

4

1 JCH

8 BMW

3 SBG

3 JVG

1 IVH

6 TAX

10 HEM

9 PAC

10 JVG

4 HPL

1JCH

8BMW

3SBG

3JVG

1IVH

6TAX

10HEM

9PAC

1 JCH

8 BMW

3 SBG

3 JVG

1 IVH

6 TAX

10 HEM

9 PAC

10 JVG

4 HPL

1JCH

8BMW

3SBG

3JVG

1IVH

6TAX

10HEM

9PAC

2 2

22

2

2

2

2

4

4

4

4

4

4
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SEE PLANT LIST FOR SPECIFIC PLANT SPECIES

EVERGREEN TREE

EXISTING TREE
EVERGREEN SHRUB

LARGE DECIDUOUS SHRUB

PLANT KEY TYPICALS

SHADE TREE

PERENNIALS

ORNAMENTAL TREE

GROUNDCOVER

DECIDUOUS SHRUB

1 TYPICAL 24 TWO BED BUILDING PLANTING PLAN
SCALE:  1"=10'

2 TYPICAL 12 TWO BED-12 ONE BED BUILDING PLANTING PLAN
SCALE:  1"=10'

(CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PLANTS SHOWN ON PLAN)
PLANT LIST

QTY KEY COMMON NAMEBOTANICAL NAME SIZE COND. REMARKS

PERENNIALS/ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

SHRUBS
B&BJCH8 5' HGTHOOKS JUNIPERJUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'HOOKS'

B&BBMW 18" HGTWINTERGEM BOXWOODBUXUS MICROPHYLLA 'WINTERGEM'
GREY OWL JUNIPER 24" HGTJUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA 'GREY OWL' B&B

HEM HEMEROCALLIS 'HAPPY RETURNS' HAPPY RETURNS DAYLILY NO. 1 CONT.

JVG

B&BSBG 18" SPRD.GOLDFLAME SPIREASPIRAEA BUMALDA 'GOLDFLAME'

TAXUS X MEDIA 'WARDII' WARDS YEW 24" SPRD.TAX B&B
HPL HYDRANGEA PANICULATA 'LIMELIGHT' LIMELIGHT HYDRANGEA 24" HGT. B&B
IVH ITEA VIRGINICA 'HENRY'S GARNET' HENRY'S GARNET SWEETSPIRE 24" HGT. B&B

JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'SEAGREEN' SEAGREEN JUNIPER 24" HGT.JGS B&B

PAC PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'CASSAIN' CASAIN DWARF FTN. GRASS NO. 1 CONT.
SNM SALVIA NEMOROSA 'MAY NIGHT' MAY NIGHT MEADOW SAGE NO. 1 CONT.

24
64
34
48
10
8

24

40
72
40

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

2

1

ALL PLANTS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED STANDARDS SET  IN THE USA
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.

ALL PLANTING OPERATIONS SHALL ADHERE TO  THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN STANDARDS.

PLANT LOCATIONS AND BEDS SHALL BE LOCATED BY CONTRACTOR
AND APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PLANTING BEDS  SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 3" DEEP SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK  MULCH.  MULCH HEDGES IN A CONTINUOUS BED.

ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE TILLED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 12".

ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE FERTILIZED WITH 10-10-10 OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

SODDING / SEEDING BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE
SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR ITS REPRESENTATIVE.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR  TO COMMENCING  WORK AND AGREES TO
BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT
BE OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY
LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE RESTORED, FINE
GRADED AND SEEDED/ SODDED.

ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS TO BE
PRESERVED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

1.

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

NOT USED

LANDSCAPE AREA, PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE ACROSS ALL
SURFACES.
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3

4
A/C CONDENSER SCREENING FENCE. SEE DETAIL 3 ON SHEET D-3
FOR MORE INFORMATION

NOT USED

Case: JEFF-18-04    Received: 9/18/18



4 SBG

4 IVH

5 PAC

18TAX

3HPL

5PAC

6SBG

2

2

16 HEM

4 SBG

4 IVH

5 PAC

18TAX

3HPL

5PAC

6SBG

16 HEM

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

5HEM

24SNM

4IVH

JCH

BMW

6

2 HPL

TAX

5IVH

6 PAC

6 BMW

5 SBG

22 HEM

5 SBG

6 BMW

6 PAC

4IVH

5HEM

24SNM

5IVH

2

2

1

1
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(CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PLANTS SHOWN ON PLAN)
PLANT LIST

QTY KEY COMMON NAMEBOTANICAL NAME SIZE COND. REMARKS

PERENNIALS/ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

SHRUBS
B&BJCH2 5' HGTHOOKS JUNIPERJUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'HOOKS'

B&BBMW 18" HGTWINTERGEM BOXWOODBUXUS MICROPHYLLA 'WINTERGEM'

HEM HEMEROCALLIS 'HAPPY RETURNS' HAPPY RETURNS DAYLILY NO. 1 CONT.

B&BSBG 18" SPRD.GOLDFLAME SPIREASPIRAEA BUMALDA 'GOLDFLAME'

TAXUS X MEDIA 'WARDII' WARDS YEW 24" SPRD.TAX B&B
HPL HYDRANGEA PANICULATA 'LIMELIGHT' LIMELIGHT HYDRANGEA 24" HGT. B&B
IVH ITEA VIRGINICA 'HENRY'S GARNET' HENRY'S GARNET SWEETSPIRE 24" HGT. B&B

PAC PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'CASSAIN' CASAIN DWARF FTN. GRASS NO. 1 CONT.

30
14
42
8

26

64
32

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1

ALL PLANTS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED STANDARDS SET  IN THE USA
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.

ALL PLANTING OPERATIONS SHALL ADHERE TO  THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN STANDARDS.

PLANT LOCATIONS AND BEDS SHALL BE LOCATED BY CONTRACTOR
AND APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PLANTING BEDS  SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 3" DEEP SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK  MULCH.  MULCH HEDGES IN A CONTINUOUS BED.

ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE TILLED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 12".

ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE FERTILIZED WITH 10-10-10 OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

SODDING / SEEDING BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE
SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR ITS REPRESENTATIVE.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR  TO COMMENCING  WORK AND AGREES TO
BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT
BE OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY
LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE RESTORED, FINE
GRADED AND SEEDED/ SODDED.

ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS TO BE
PRESERVED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

1.

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

LAWN AREA, PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE ACROSS ALL
SURFACES.

2
LANDSCAPE AREA, PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE ACROSS ALL
SURFACES.

0 30105 20

NORTHNORTHNORTHNORTH
1"=10'

SEE PLANT LIST FOR SPECIFIC PLANT SPECIES

EVERGREEN TREE

EXISTING TREE
EVERGREEN SHRUB

LARGE DECIDUOUS SHRUB

PLANT KEY TYPICALS

SHADE TREE

PERENNIALS

ORNAMENTAL TREE

GROUNDCOVER

DECIDUOUS SHRUB
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SNM SALVIA NEMOROSA 'MAY NIGHT' MAY NIGHT MEADOW SAGE NO. 1 CONT.48

Case: JEFF-18-04    Received: 9/18/18



SHEET

9/13/18

PROJECT 18116

DATE

REVISIONS

D-4

  

p 
(6

14
) 4

87
-1

96
4 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  w

w
w

.fa
ris

pl
an

ni
ng

an
d

d
es

ig
n.

co
m

24
3 

N
. 5

th
 S

tre
et

   
   

   
   

  S
ui

te
 4

01
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
C

ol
um

bu
s, 

O
H 

43
21

5

LA
N

D
 P

LA
N

N
IN

G
   

   
   

   
   

   

Far
is P

lan
nin

g &
 De

sig
n

   
   

   
   

   
 L

A
N

D
SC

A
PE

 A
RC

HI
TE

C
TU

RE
g

DECIDUOUS TREE 3-1/2" CAL. AND ABOVE
N.T.S.

01-1001

CABLES
EQUIDISTANT
AROUND TREE

2"x2"x30" OAK
STAKES & 12
GAUGE WIRE, 3
PER TREE

GUYING DETAIL:

12 GAUGE WIRE

RUBBER HOSE

NOTE:
THE AMOUNT OF TREE AND SHRUB
PRUNING SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
MINIMUM NECESSARY TO REMOVE DEAD
OR INJURED TWIGS & BRANCHES, &
COMPENSATE FOR THE LOSS OF ROOTS
FROM TRANSPLANTING.  RETAIN
NORMAL SHAPE.  PLANT TREES, SHRUBS,
EVERGREENS AT SAME GRADE AS
GROWN IN NURSERY.

DO NOT CUT MAIN LEADER

HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH COLLAR

REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF
BURLAP AND TWINE

DIG PLANTING HOLE TWICE THE
DIAMETER OF THE ROOTBALL- BACK FILL

WITH MIXTURE 1/2 NATIVE SOIL AND
ORGANIC SOIL CONDITIONER.

PULVERIZE OR CHOP SOIL TO REMOVE
CLODS AND CLUMPS

CONSTRUCTION
TAPE

TURNBUCKLES AS
REQUIRED

4

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
N.T.S.

01-1300

NOTE:
THE AMOUNT OF TREE AND SHRUB
PRUNING SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
MINIMUM NECESSARY TO REMOVE
DEAD OR INJURED TWIGS &
BRANCHES, & COMPENSATE FOR
THE LOSS OF ROOTS FROM
TRANSPLANTING.  RETAIN NORMAL
SHAPE.  PLANT TREES, SHRUBS,
EVERGREENS AT SAME GRADE AS
GROWN IN NURSERY.

6" MIN.

HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH COLLAR

PLANTING MIXTURE

REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF
BURLAP AND TWINE

SCARIFY 4" DEEP AND
RECOMPACT

DIG PLANTING HOLE TWICE THE
DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL-
BACK FILL WITH MIXTURE 1/2 NATIVE
SOIL AND ORGANIC SOIL
CONDITIONER.  PULVERIZE OR
CHOP SOIL TO REMOVE CLODS
AND CLUMPS

5

EVERGREEN TREE UNDER 7' HGT.
N.T.S.

01-1100

NOTE:
PLANT TREES, SHRUBS, &
EVERGREENS AT SAME
GRADE AS GROWN IN
NURSERY

DO NOT CUT MAIN LEADER

HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH COLLAR

REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF
BURLAP AND TWINE

HOSE WITH 12 GAUGE WIRE
INSIDE

2" X 2" X 8' WOOD STAKE, 1 PER
TREE UP TO 7' HEIGHT-ANGLE STAKE
TOWARD PREVAILING WIND. DRIVE
STAKES 18" BELOW PIT.

CONSTRUCTION TAPE

DRIVE STAKES TO 18" BELOW
PIT DIG PLANTING HOLE TWICE THE

DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL- BACK FILL
WITH MIXTURE 1/2 NATIVE SOIL AND

ORGANIC SOIL CONDITIONER.
PULVERIZE OR CHOP SOIL TO REMOVE

CLODS AND CLUMPS
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1 POOL FENCE AND GATE DETAIL
SCALE:  N.T.S.

A/C CONDENSOR SCREENING FENCE 
N.T.S.

BUILDING LINECONCRETE
CONDENSOR PAD

1X6 CEDAR
FRAMING

1X4 CEDAR
FRAMING

1X4 CEDAR FRAMING
WOVEN THRU 1X6
HORZ. FRAMING

4X4 P.T. WOOD
POST (TYP.)

2X2 P.T. WOOD

MAINTAIN ACCESS (MAY BE
EITHER SIDE.  REFERENCE
LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR
LOCATION)

6"

4'
-0

"

1'
-3

"

6'-0" 6'-0"
O.C. - (TYP.) O.C. - (TYP.)

1'

3DOUBLE-SIDED MONUMENT SIGN
N.T.S.

K
E
N
M
O
R
E

11
'-0

"

3'-0"

10
'-0

"

2'-91
2"

3'-6"

PLACE

RAISED METAL LETTERS WITH HALO
ILLUMINATION

METAL PANEL BACKGROUND

RAISED METAL PANEL WITH
BACKGROUND ILLUMINATION

BRICK OR STONE CLADDING

8"

2
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Exhibit “E-1 through E-8” – Engineering Title Sheet, Engineering Plan View, and Letters 
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1 

JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP FIRE 
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 

6767 Havens Corners Road 
Blacklick, Ohio 43004 

614-861-3757 
              

 
The following are common fire service requirements that are missed or left out during 
plan development or review.  These requirements reference specific sections and 
appendices of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.  The additional requirements into the plan 
development process will assure the safety of all occupants and structures within 
Jefferson Township, Franklin County.   
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Fire Flow Requirements for Buildings      Page 2 
Fire Hydrant Locations and Distribution      Page 2 
Vehicle Impact Protection        Page 3 
Private Fire Service Mains        Page 4 
Water Supply for Fire Protection       Page 4 
Fire Apparatus Access Roads       Page 5 
Temporary Roadways        Page 6 
Fire Apparatus Access Road Gates      Page 6 
Knox Box Rapid Entry System       Page 7 
Locking Fire Department Connection Caps     Page 7 
Emergency Responder Radio Coverage      Page 8 
Premises Identification        Page 8  
Fire Protection and Fire Fighting Equipment Certification    Page 9 
Minimum Required Fire Flow and Flow Duration for Buildings   Page 10 
Number and Distribution of Fire Hydrants     Page 11 
Turning Performance Analysis       Page 12 
Heavy Duty Pavement Section       Page 13 
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FIRE - FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS 

The procedure for determining fire-flow requirements for buildings shall be in accordance with 
the 2017 State of Ohio Fire Code (OFC) and Appendix B (see page 10). 

Portions of building separated by fire walls without openings and constructed in accordance with 
the International Building Code, are allowed to be considered as separate fire flow calculation 
areas. 

 

FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS AND DISTRIBUTION 

Fire hydrants shall be provided in accordance with Appendix C of the Ohio Fire Code, Table 
C105.1 (see page 11) and NFPA 24 Standard for The Installation of Private Fire Service Mains 
and Their Appurtenances. The Jefferson Water Department regulations may take precedent if 
they are more stringent.  

Fire hydrants shall be Mueller Company “Centurion” 200, American-Darling Mark 73, or Clow 
Medallion and have not less than a 6 inch diameter connection with the main. 

All fire hydrants installed in Jefferson Township shall be equipped with a 5” Storz Connection 
and two (2) 2.5 inch N.S.T. outlets.  

A 3 foot clear space shall be maintained around the circumference of fire hydrants unless 
otherwise approved by the fire code official. 
 
Private fire hydrants shall meet the same requirements as the public fire hydrants. 
 
Private fire hydrants color schemes will be yellow or red with OSHA Blue Bonnets 
 
Fire hydrants shall be located within 30 feet of the Fire Department Connection. 
 
 

     
Jefferson Township  Private Hydrant with   Example of 5” Stortz 
Safety Yellow   OSHA Blue Bonnet  Hydrant 
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VEHICLE IMPACT PROTECTION (BOLLARDS) 

When a fire hydrant or automatic sprinkler system riser is subject to impact by a motor vehicle, 
guard posts or other approved means of protection shall comply with paragraph (L) Section 312 
of the Ohio Fire Code. 

A. Constructed of steel not less than 4 inches in diameter and concrete filled. 

B. Spaced not more than 4 feet between posts on center. 

C. Set not less than 3 feet deep in a concrete footing of not less than a 15 inch diameter.                         

D. Set with the top of the posts not less than 3 feet above the ground. 

E. Located not less than 3 feet from the projected object. 

 

 
Standard Bollard 

 
Other barriers shall be a minimum of 36 inches in height and shall resist a force of 12,000 
pounds applied 36 inches above the adjacent ground surface. 
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PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAIN 

Fire Service Mains shall be installed in accordance with the Ohio Building Code, Ohio Fire Code 
and NFPA 24 Standard for The Installation of Private Fire Service Mains and Their 
Appurtenances.  

The fire department connection (FDC) shall be located at the entrance to the project and shall 
have a 5” Storz connection with a 30 degree down elbow installed on it.  A sign shall be installed 
identifying the FDC. Such sign shall have the letters "FDC" at least 6 inches (152 mm) high and 
words in letters at least 2 inches (51 mm) high or an arrow to indicate the location. All such 
signs shall be subject to the approval of the fire code official. 

 
Fire Department  

Connection 
 

Fire hydrants shall be located within 30 feet of the Fire Department Connection. 
 

The FDC and Post Indicator Valve (PIV) shall be permitted to be installed on a valve pit.  

All joints, fittings and thrust blocking shall be inspected prior to covering. 

The contractor shall contact the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ) for an inspection and to 
perform all acceptance testing.  Hydrostatic testing and flushing of the piping shall be performed 
at that time. The contractor’s material and test certificate for underground piping shall be 
completed and signed. 

 

WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION 

An approved water supply for fire protection, either temporary or permanent, shall be made 
available as soon as combustible material arrives on the construction site.  
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FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS 

Fire apparatus access roads shall be in accordance with Appendix D of the Ohio Fire Code. 
These requirements shall pertain to both public and private roadways. 

Apparatus access roads must be capable of supporting fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000 
lbs. (34,050 kg).  The road shall be constructed of asphalt, concrete or other approved driving 
surface materials. 

Where a fire hydrant is located on a fire apparatus access road, the minimum width of the road 
shall be 26 feet. The grade shall not exceed 10 percent unless approved by the fire chief. 

The turning radius shall be determined by the fire code official.  Attached is the turning 
performance analysis sheet for the mutual aid department’s largest fire apparatus vehicle.  This 
was provided by the apparatus manufacturer (see page 12). 

Commercial buildings exceeding 3 stories or 30 feet in height shall require at least 3 separate 
fire apparatus access roads for each structure.  If these buildings exceed 30 feet from the 
lowest fire department vehicle access, an aerial fire apparatus access road shall also be 
provided.  Overhead utility and power lines shall not be located within the roadway.  It shall have 
a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet in the immediate vicinity of the building more than 30 
feet in height. 

One required access route shall be located with a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet 
from the building and shall be positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. 

Multi-family projects having more than 100 dwelling units shall have two separate fire apparatus 
access roads.  

Exception:  Projects having up to 200 dwelling units may have one fire apparatus access road 
when all buildings, including nonresidential occupancies, are equipped with an approved 
automatic sprinkler system install in accordance with section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 of the Ohio 
Fire Code. 

Multi-family projects having more than 200 dwelling units shall be provided with two separate 
fire apparatus road regardless of whether they are equipped with an approved automatic 
sprinkler system.  

One and two family residential developments with less than 30 dwelling units shall provide one 
fire apparatus access road.  Developments exceeding 30 units will need two apparatus access 
roads providing access from two different directions. 

Exception:  Where there are more than 30 dwelling units on a single public or private apparatus 
access road and it is equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system, access from two 
directions shall not be required. 
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When required by the fire code official, fire apparatus access roads shall be marked with 
permanent NO PARKING – FIRE LANE signs.  These signs hall have a minimum dimension of 
12 inches wide and 18 inches high and have red letters on a white background.  

Roads 20 to 26 feet in width shall have signs posted on both sides as a fire lane.  Roads more 
than 26 feet in width shall be posted on one side of the road as a fire lane. 

 

TEMPORARY ROADWAYS 

Temporary roadways for vehicle access for firefighting shall be provided to all construction and 
demolition sites.  Access shall be provided to within 100 feet of a temporary or permanent fire 
department connection.  Vehicle access shall be provided by temporary or permanent roadways 
and shall be capable of supporting vehicle loading under all weather conditions.  Access shall 
be maintained until permanent fire apparatus access roads are available.  

 

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD GATES  

Gates shall have a minimum width of 20 feet and be of the swinging or sliding type.  
Construction of gates shall be of materials to allow opening by one person.  The gates shall be 
maintained in an operative condition and repaired or replaced when defective. 

Electric gates shall be equipped with a CLICK 2 ENTER® to allow opening with fire department 
communications equipment.  

If gates have a padlock, the padlock must be from the Knox Company that can be opened with 
the Knox Box master key. 

 
Click 2 Enter 
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KNOX® BOX RAPID ENTRY SYSTEM 

The Knox box rapid entry system is required in Jefferson Township per Section 506 of the Ohio 
Fire Code. 

Owners or occupants of all educational, assembly, industrial, commercial, institutional, 
apartment buildings with common areas, and otherwise, that are equipped with an automatic fire 
alarm or automatic fire suppression system, shall install a Knox® Box on the premises.  The 
Knox® Box shall be of a size to accommodate all required keys.  

If applicable, the Knox® Box shall be installed to the right of the main entrance 48” above the 
finished grade. 

 
Knox Box 

 

 

 LOCKING FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION CAPS (FDC) 

The fire code official is authorized to require locking caps on fire department connections for 
water-based fire protection systems where the responding fire department carries appropriate 
key wrenches for removal." Ohio Fire Code 912.3.1 

The FDC locking cap protects fire sprinkler connections from accidental damage, vandalism and 
physical attack. Installation of a locking FDC cap ensures sprinkler reliability and building safety 
by preventing foreign objects from entering the sprinkler system. 

Required business must use the Knox Company. 
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EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE  

All buildings shall have approved radio coverage for emergency responders within the building 
based upon the existing coverage levels of the public safety communication systems of the 
jurisdiction at the exterior of the building. This paragraph shall not require improvement of the 
existing public safety communication systems.  

Exceptions:  

1. Where approved by the building official and the fire code official, a wired communication 
system in accordance with paragraph (G)(2)(m)(ii) (907.2.13.2) of rule 1301:7-7-09 of the 
Administrative Code shall be permitted to be installed or maintained in lieu of an approved radio 
coverage system.  

2. Where it is determined by the fire code official that the radio coverage system is not needed.  

The building shall be considered to have acceptable emergency responder radio coverage 
when signal strength measurements in 95 per cent of all areas on each floor of the building 
meet the signal strength requirements in paragraphs (J)(2)(a)(510.2.1) and (J)(2)(b) (510.2.2) of 
this rule.  

A minimum signal strength of -95 dBm shall be receivable within the building.  

A minimum signal strength of -100 dBm shall be received by the agency’s radio system when 
transmitted from within the building.  

Existing buildings that do not have approved radio coverage for emergency responders within 
the building shall be equipped with such coverage according to one of the following:  

(a) Wherever existing wired communication system cannot be repaired or is being replaced, or 
where not approved in accordance with paragraph (J)(1)(510.1), exception 1 of this rule.  

(b) Within a time frame established by the adopting authority.  

 

PREMISES IDENTIFICATION 

All premises, new and existing, shall have approved address numbers placed in a position that 
is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property in accordance with 
Section 505 of the Ohio Fire Code. 

These numbers shall be Arabic numerals and shall be a minimum of 4 inches in height and shall 
be a contrasting color. 
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FIRE PROTECTION AND FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION 

Except for public and private mobile fire trucks, no person shall engage in the business of 
servicing, testing, repairing, or installing fire protection or firefighting equipment for profit without 
first being certified by the state fire marshal. 

An individual may only work in those categories for which he has been certified. 

An individual must be a company certified or must be associated with a certified company when 
such individual engages in the business of servicing, testing, repairing or installing fire 
protection or firefighting equipment for profit. 

Every certified individual shall carry the certificate issued pursuant to Section 915of the 2011 
State of Ohio Fire Code on their person while engaging in the business of servicing, testing, 
repairing or installing fire protection or firefighting equipment for profit and produce the 
certificate for inspection upon request by the fire code official. 

Upon satisfactory application, the state fire marshal may certify any company to engage in the 
business of servicing, testing, repairing, and installing fire protection and firefighting equipment. 
A company certification authorizes a company to engage in fire protection installer work 
requiring certification throughout its employees only for those fire protection installer categories 
for which its employees are certified pursuant to this rule. 
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TABLE B105.1 
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE FLOW AND FLOW DURATION FOR BUILDINGSa 

 
FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA (square feet) 

FIRE FLOW 
(gallons per 

minute)c 
FLOW 

DURATION (hours) Type IA and IB b Type IIA and IIIA b Type IV and V-A b Type IIB and IIIB b 
 

Type V-B b 
0-22,700 0-12,700 0-8,200 0-5,900 0-3,600 1,500 2 

22,701-30,200 12,701-17,000 8,201-10,900 5,901-7,900 3,601-4,800 1,750 
 

30,201-38,700 17,001-21,800 10,901-12,900 7,901-9,800 4,801-6,200 2,000 
 

38,701-48,300 21,801-24,200 12,901-17,400 9,801-12,600 6,201-7,700 2,250 
 

48,301-59,000 24,201-33,200 17,401-21,300 12,601-15,400 7,701-9,400 2,500 
 

59,001-70,900 33,201-39,700 21,301-25,500 15,401-18,400 9,401-11,300 2,750 
 

70,901-83,700 39,701-47,100 25,501-30,100 18,401-21,800 11,301-13,400 3,000 3 

83,701-97,700 47,101-54,900 30,101-35,200 21,801-25,900 13,401-15,600 3,250 
 

97,701-112,700 54,901-63,400 35,201-40,600 25,901-29,300 15,601-18,000 3,500 
 

112,701-128,700 63,401-72,400 40,601-46,400 29,301-33,500 18,001-20,600 3,750 
 

128,701-145,900 72,401-82,100 46,401-52,500 33,501-37,900 20,601-23,300 4,000 4 

145,901-164,200 82,101-92,400 52,501-59,100 37,901-42,700 23,301-26,300 4,250 
 

164,201-183,400 92,401-103,100 59,101-66,000 42,701-47,700 26,301-29,300 4,500 
 

183,401-203,700 103,101-114,600 66,001-73,300 47,701-53,000 29,301-32,600 4,750 
 

203,701-225,200 114,601-126,700 73,301-81,100 53,001-58,600 32,601-36,000 5,000 
 

225,201-247,700 126,701-139,400 81,101-89,200 58,601-65,400 36,001-39,600 5,250 
 

247,701-271,200 139,401-152,600 89,201-97,700 65,401-70,600 39,601-43,400 5,500 
 

271,201-295,900 152,601-166,500 97,701-106,500 70,601-77,000 43,401-47,400 5,750 
 

295, 901 -Greater 166,501-Greater 106,501-115,800 77,001-83,700 47,401-51,500 6,000 
 

— — 115,801-125,500 83,701-90,600 51,501-55,700 6,250 
 

— — 125,501-135,500 90,601-97,900 55,701-60,200 6,500 
 

 _________   ________  135,501-145,800 97,901-106,800 60,201-64,800 6,750 
 

 _________   ________  145,801-156,700 106,801-113,200 64,801-69,600 7,000 
 

— — 156,701-167,900 113,201-121,300 69,601-74,600 7,250 
 

— — 167,901-179,400 121,301-129,600 74,601-79,800 7,500 
 

 _________   ________  179,401-191,400 129,601-138,300 79,801-85,100 7,750 
 

— — 19 1,401 -Greater 138,301-Greater 85, 101 -Greater 8,000 
 

For SI:    1 square foot = 0.0929 m2, 1 gallon per minute = 3.785 L/m, 1 pound per square inch = 6.895 kPa. 
a. The minimum required fire flow shall be permitted to be reduced by 25 percent for Use Group R.  
b. Types of construction are based on the International Building Code. 
c. Measured at 20 psi. 
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TABLE C 105.1 

NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION OF FIRE HYDRANTS  

FIRE-FLOW 
REQUIREMENT 
(gpm) 

MINIMUM 
NUMBER OF 
HYDRANTS  

AVERAGE SPACING 
BETWEEN 

HYDRANTS a,b,c (feet) 

MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM ANY POINT 
ON STREET OR ROAD 

FRONTAGE TO A HYDRANT d 

   
1,750 or less 1 500 250 
2,000 - 2,250 2 450 225 
2,500 3 450 225 
3,000 3 400 225 
3,500 - 4,000 4 350 210 
4,500 - 5,000 5 300 180 
5,500 6 300 180 
6,000 6 250 150 
6,500 - 7,000 7 250 150 
7,500 or more 8 or more e 200 120 
 
For SI:  1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 gallon per minute = 3.785 L/m 
a. Reduce by 100 feet for dead-end streets or roads 
b. Where streets are provided with median dividers which can be crossed by firefighters pulling hose lines, or where 

arterial streets are provided with four or more traffic lanes and have a traffic count of more than 30,000 vehicles 
per day, hydrant spacing shall average 500 feet- on each side of the street and be arranged on an alternating 
basis up to a fire-flow requirement of 7,000 gallons per minute and 400 feet for higher fire-flow requirements. 

c. Where new water mains are extended along streets where hydrants are not needed for protection of structures or 
similar fire problems, fire hydrants shall be provided at spacing not to exceed 1,000 feet to provide for 
transportation hazards. 

d. Reduce by 50 feet for dead-end streets or roads. 
e. One hydrant for each 1,000 gallons per minute or fraction thereof. 
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P.O. Box 2553 
Columbus, Ohio 43216 
Tel. (614) 481-5263 
Fax (614) 255-6428 

September 12, 2018 

Advanced Civil Design 
Dave Thomas 
422 Beecher Rd 
Gahanna, OH 43230 

RE: Multi-Family Project at 712-726 Reynoldsburg-New Albany Rd, Jefferson Twp, 
Franklin County, OH 

Dear Mr. Thomas: 

This letter is to confirm that Charter Communications has the capacity and ability to 
provide advanced cable, high speed internet and digital phone services to proposed 
Multi-Family Project at 712-726 Reynoldsburg-New Albany Rd, Jefferson Twp, Franklin 
County, OH project. 

If you have any questions give me a call at 614-481-5263 and I will be happy to discuss 
this project with you. 

Thank You! 

Kevin D. Rich 
Construction Manager 
kevin.rich1@charter.com
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Exhibit “F-1” – Traffic Analysis 
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EXHIBIT F-1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any traffic analysis that will be required by the Franklin County Engineer Office 
will be forthcoming. 
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Exhibit “G-1 through G-3” – Architectural Elevations/Character, Lighting Plan, Lighting Cut Sheet 
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